The Auditor-General of Cross River State.

OBSERVATION 2: CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT

Audit observation:
Examination of Note 27 (List of Bank Balances) to the CRSG Consolidated Financial 
Statements (CFS) revealed thus:

i.  The Cash and Cash equivalent amounted to ₦22,430,026,973.67 (twenty-two 
billion, four hundred and thirty million, twenty-six thousand, nine hundred and 
seventy-three naira and sixty-seven kobo) only, and

ii.  That, out of 155 (one hundred and fifty-five) bank accounts provided in the 2021 
CFS, only 42 (forty-two) bank accounts were contained in the 2022 CFS with 
bank balances amounting to ₦22,430,026,973.67 (twenty-two billion, four 
hundred and thirty million, twenty-six thousand, nine hundred and seventy-three 
naira and sixty-seven kobo) only. There is no information about the remaining 
113 (one hundred and thirteen) bank accounts.

Audit Comment:
The above anomalies could be attributed to poor experience and knowledge of IPSAS 
requirements in the consolidation process.

Risks
i.  Misstatement of CRSG Consolidated Financial Statements.
ii.  Understatements of current assets and current liabilities

[...]

attributable to the acquisition, construction, or production of qualifying assets.

Audit observation:
Audit review of the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position on Consolidated
Statement of Financial Performance and Notes 19, 20 & 24, showed that:

i.  Cross River State Government had an External Loan debts portfolio of 
₦93,982,742,801.54 (ninety-three billion, nine hundred and eighty-two million, 
Seven hundred and Forty-two thousand, eight hundred and One naira and fifty-
four kobo) only;

ii.  FGN/States/LGC Bonds and Treasury Bonds amounting to ₦2,104,889,811.77 
(two billion, one hundred and four million, eight hundred and eighty-nine 
thousand, eight hundred and eleven naira and seventy-seven kobo) only;

iii.  Internal Loans from other Funds amounting to ₦126,354,382,582.40 (one 
hundred and twenty-six billion, there hundred and fifty-four million, three 
hundred and eighty-two thousand, five hundred and eighty-two naira and forty